# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE NASHVILLE DIVISION

JOHN C. MCLEMORE,	)	
Plaintiff	)	
	)	
	)	Civil No. 3:08-0021
V.	)	Judge Trauger
	)	Magistrate Judge Bryant
REGIONS BANK, as Successor in Interest	)	
By Merger to AmSouth Bank, and MID-	)	
ATLANTIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,	)	
Defendants.	)	

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, ELAINE L. CHAO, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

GREGORY F. JACOB Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER Associate Solicitor for the Plan Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

SONYA LORGE LEVINE Senior Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Room N-4611 Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5600

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
Statement of the issues	1
Interest of the Secretary of Labor	. 1
Statement of the case:	
A. Statement of the facts	2
B. Procedural history	5
Legal Standard for Motion to Dismiss	6
Argument:	
A. An ERISA fiduciary who is also the bankruptcy trustee has standing to bring at ERISA action	
B. The doctrine of in pari delicto is unavailable here	14
Conclusion	18

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
	American Fed'n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S. 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)
	As You Sow v. AIG Financial Advisors, Inc. No. 3:06-cv-01171 (M.D. Tenn. March 26, 2008)
	Bannistor v. Ullman 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)9
	Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner 472 U.S. 299 (1985)
	Beckert v. Our Lady of Angels Apartments, Inc.u 192 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1999)14
	Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly         127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)         6
	Brock v. Hendershott 840 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1988)
	Buccino v. Continental Assurance Co. 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)
	Concha v. London 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)10
	Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp. 467 U.S. 752 (1984)16
	Doe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Maryland, Inc. 173 F. Supp.2d 398 (D. Md. 2001)14
	<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)
<u>-</u>	Donovan v. Mercer 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984)14

ases - continued:	Page
<u>Donovan v. Schmoutey</u> 592 F. Supp. 1361 (D. Nev. 1984)	15
Eaton v. D'Amato 581 F. Supp. 743 (D.D.C. 1980)	10
Free v. Briody 732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank 485 F. Supp. 629 (W.D. Wis. 1979)	.14, 17
Harold Ives Trucking Co. v. Spradley & Coker, Inc. 178 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
Heritage Equity Group 401(k) Sav. Plan v. Mid Atlantic Capital Corp.  No. 3:07-cv-841 (M.D. Tenn.)	5
In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<u>In re Cannon</u> 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
In re D.H. Overmeyer Telecasting Co. 56 B.R. 657 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1986)	12
<u>In re Motorwerks</u> 31 B.R. 281 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2007)	12
IT Corp. v. General Am. Life Ins. Co. 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
LoPresti v. Terwilliger 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
Marshall v. Kelly 465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okla. 1978)	17
Marwil v. Ent & Imler CPA Group PC 2004 WL 2750255 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 24, 2004)	
Memorex Corp. v. Int'l Business Machines Corp.	15 16

Cases -	- continued:	Page
	Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs. 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	
	Miree v. Dekalb County, Ga. 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	6
	Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Yampol 840 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
	Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guaranty Corp. 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	
	Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards 437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
	Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Solmsen 671 F. Supp. 938 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	
	Perma Life Mufflers v. International Parts Corp. 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	1€
:	Phelps v. C.T. Enterprises, Inc. 394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005)	
	<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	
<u>;</u>	Scheuer v. Rhodes 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	
<u>4</u>	Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	
,	Smith v. Provident Bank 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	
<u>.</u>	Stanton v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express Inc. 631 F. Supp. 100 (N.D. Ga. 1986)	
<u></u>	Varity Corp. v. Howe 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	

# Statutes and regulations:

Bankı	11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <u>et seq.</u> 15
	11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11)15
Emplo	byee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.
	Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)
	Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)4
	Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(A)(i)
	Section 402(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2)
	Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)
	Section 405(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1)
	Section 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2)5
	Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)5
	Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 11065
	Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)5
	Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109
	Section 409(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(b)
	Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)
	Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)9
	Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)
	Section 409(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(b)

# Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(6)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.	7
